Bidders shall be ranked H1, H2, H3, etc. in decreasing order of their financial bids, 
with H1 being the Bidder quoting the highest Financial Bid Variable. The Highest 
Bidder shall be the Selected Bidder. 

12 Financial Covenants Tender Fee: INR. 15,000/- plus 18% GST (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only plus GST) 
(Non-Refundable) to be paid online through e-payment mode on 
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/ 

Bid Security: INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) 

13 Estimated Project Cost  INR 15.50 Crores (INR Fifteen Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only)  
14 Consideration to Authority A. License Fee: The Concessionaire shall pay a License Fee of INR 3,25,000 

(INR Three Lakhs and Twenty-Five Thousand Only) annually with an 
increment of 10% every three years, which shall be paid in advance.  

B. Revenue Share: The Concessionaire shall pay a minimum guaranteed 
amount of INR 11 Lakhs (INR Eleven Lakhs) annually, irrespective of the 
revenue earned by the concessionaire and shall be paid in advance

[...]

(iii)The Bid shall be valid for a period of 180 days from the Bid Due Date. 

1.3.6. In terms of the RFP, a Bidder will be required to deposit, along with its Bid, a Bid Security 
of INR. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs only) (the "Bid Security") and a non-refundable 
tender fee of INR 15,000/- plus GST (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) (Non-Refundable). 

1.3.7. The selection of bidder will be based on the following method:  
a. Financial Bids of Bidders who score at least 50, in the Technical Score, will be 

opened. 

b. The Bidder quoting the highest revenue share will be the Highest Bidder (the

[...]

The Concessionaire undertakes to pay to the Authority, the Concession Fee which has a Fixed 
Fee component (the “License Fee”) and a Variable Fee component (the “Revenue Share”) 
collectively hereinafter termed as “Concession Fee”, which shall be calculated as follows: 

C. License Fee: The Concessionaire shall pay a License Fee of INR 3,25,000 (INR Three Lakhs 
and Twenty-Five Thousand Only) annually with an increment of 10% every 3 years, which 
shall be paid in advance.  

D. Revenue Share: The Concessionaire shall pay a minimum guaranteed amount of INR 11 
Lakhs (INR Eleven Lakhs) annually, irrespective of the revenue earned by the